Porm PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	Y Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (SUCCESOR TO BANKERS TRUST COMPANY Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnershi Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Nam Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: 09/30/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Menominee Acquisition Corporation Internal Address: 1100 11th Avenue City: Menominee State: Mt Zip: 49858 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If essignee is not demiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Additional number(s 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:) attached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Julian Gomez, Esq. Internal Address: Proskauer Rose LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1585 Broadway	8. Deposit account number:
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10036-8299 DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Stephen R. Dwyer Name of Person Signing Total number of pages Including	Signature March 9, 2004 Date Date

Mail documenta to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

MENOMINEE ACQUISITION CORPORATION

è

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 30, 2002, by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (as successor to Bankers Trust Company), having an office at 31 West 52nd Street, New York, New York, 10019, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for itself and other banking institutions which are parties to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined) in favor of MENOMINEE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, having its principal place of business at 1100 11th Avenue, Menominee, Michigan 49858 (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Cellu Paper Holdings, Inc. ("Holdco"), Cellu Tissue Holdings, Inc. (the "Company"), Cellu Tissue Corporation ("CTC"), Van Paper Company ("VPC"), Van Timber Company ("VTC"), Coastal Paper Company ("Coastal"), Cellu Tissue Corporation-Natural Dam ("Natural Dam"), Menominee Acquisition Corporation ("MAC", and collectively with Holdco, Company, CTC, VPC, VTC, Coastal and Natural Dam, the "US Borrowers"), Interlake Acquisition Corporation Limited (the "Canadian Borrower", and collectively with the US Borrowers, the "Borrowers"), BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for itself and other lending institutions (hereinafter, collectively, the "Banks") and Deutsche Bank AG, Canada Branch, as Canadian Agent (the "Canadian Agent") have entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2001 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the US Borrowers, BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") and the Banks have entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2001 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the US Borrowers to the Banks;

WHEREAS, Menominee Acquisition Corporation and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2001 (as a mended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Agreement, which Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2001 at Reel 002415, Frame 0137, for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Assignor to the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Trademark Agreement, the Assignor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on all of the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Agreement and collectively known hereinafter as the "Trademarks", including without limitation the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto), and pledged, mortgaged, and hypothecated (but did not transfer title to) the Trademarks to the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to satisfy all of the Obligations (as defined in the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002809 FRAME: 0452

Credit Agreement) and the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and its right, title and interest in the Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Trademark Agreement:

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest and first priority lien on all of the Assignor's Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the Collateral Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignor, without recourse, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Next page is signature page.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002809 FRAME: 0453

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent

By: /

Name: Title: mary 10 Jolly

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

: \$\$1

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the day of September in the year 2002 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Macy Jo Joice, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]

Notary Public in and for The State of New York and

County of New York

My Commission Expires:

Notary's Printed Name:

Mary E. Somoza Notary Public, State of New York No. 4505761 Qual, in Kings Co. Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2005 Accepted:

MENOMINEE ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Name: Hugo Vivero

Title: Senior Vice President Finance
Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK

EXHIBIT A

Trademark or Service Mark

Registration Number

WAYTEX

1618760

 $^{\rm MY2: \ 1200892\ 01\ PQM401: POT \ 35842.0010}$

RECORDED: 03/09/2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002809*FRAME:-0456